Swindon Borough Council

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 14 January 2020

Council Chamber, Civic Offices

At 6.00 p.m.

Conservative Labour Councillors Liberal Democrat
Councillors Councillors
Timothy Swinyard (Chair)  John Ballman Stan Pajak

Alan Bishop Paul Dixon

Nick Burns-Howell Steph Exell

Malcolm Davies James Robbins

Robert Jandy Carol Shelley

Jenny Jefferies Peter Watts

Nick Martin

Vera Tomlinson

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 07980 752047)
email:sbanks@swindon.gov.uk

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street,
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500)

Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared
receiver hearing system is provided. If you have any special requirements to enable
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as
possible prior to the date of the meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known
interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12" November and 2™ December 2019.

4, Public Question Time
See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.



5. Determination of Planning and Related Applications (Pages 15 - 18)

6. S/RES/18/0027/JABU Reserved matters application (following outline
planning permission S/07/1365) for the demolition of existing stadium and
construction of a new stadium, racing building, training kennels, new
stands, acoustic barrier, car parking and associated development including
minor access works to western access and laying out of open space/linear
park. (Amended Proposals) (Modification to reserved matters approval
reference S/RES/16/0036) (Ward St. Andrews) (HPRS&H) (Pages 19 - 58)

Date of Despatch: 06 January 2020

Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements.

Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Demaocratic Services, we will publish it,
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council

Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’'s Website.
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat

h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.



http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat

Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: - Councillors Timothy Swinyard (Chair), John Ballman, Alan Bishop,
Nick Burns-Howell, Malcolm Davies, Paul Dixon, Steph Exell, Robert Jandy,
Jenny Jefferies, Nick Martin, Stan Pajak, Carol Shelley, Vera Tomlinson and
Peter Watts.

An apologiy for absence were received from Councillor Jim Robbins.

42. Councillor Jane Milner-Barry

The Chair welcomed Councillor Carol Shelley as a member of the Planning
Committee and thanked Councillor Jane Milner-Barry for her service on the
Committee and her contribution to its work.

43. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters
to be considered by the Committee.

Councillor Stan Pajak made a personal and non-prejudicial declaration of interest in
respect of all applications on the agenda as he was standing as a Parliamentary
candidate in the forthcoming General Election.

44, Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 8™ October 2019, be
confirmed and signed.

45, Public Question Time

Mr Gary Llewellyn (Highworth resident) asked a public question in respect of work
being undertaken at Highworth Golf Course. Officers, on behalf of the Chair,
responded at the meeting.

Mr Gary Llewellyn (Highworth resident) asked a public question seeking clarification
as to whether Planning related National Space Standards had been adopted by the
Borough. The Chair responded at the meeting.

46. S/19/1186/CHHO - Erection of 2no. dwellings with vehicle parking and
associated works, Hillsborough, Marlborough Road, Chiseldon.

In respect of application numbered S/19/1186/CHHO - Erection of 2no. dwellings with
vehicle parking and associated works, Hillsborough, Marlborough Road, Chiseldon)
the Committee considered: -

(@) An application for permission to develop;

(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage;
(© The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with

Page 3



(d)

the Committee Agenda,
The comments at the meeting of the following interested persons:-

Name Address/Organisation
Glen Mills Agent

Councillors Stan Pajak, Carol Shelley and Peter Watts spoke in respect of this
application.

Submissions in support of the application can be broadly summarised as:

There should be a presumption in favour of the grant of the application as the
Council could not demonstrate a five year supply of housing land in
accordance with Paragraph 11 of the NPPF.

That the proposed development was sustainable and helped address the
shortfall
[...]
f the accuracy of information contained within the
application.

Councillor Vera Tomlinson made a personal and non-prejudicial declaration of
interest in respect of this application and took no part in the voting thereon.
Councillor Tomlinson noted that as she had considered the application in her
capacity as a Parish Councillor serving on the Parish Council Planning Sub-
Committee and that she was representing the views of the Parish Council at this
meeting.

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: - Councillors Timothy Swinyard (Chair), John Ballman, Nick Burns-
Howell, Malcolm Davies, Steph Exell, Robert Jandy, Jenny Jefferies, Nick Martin,
James Robbins, Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Bishop, Paul Dixon,
Stan Pajak and Carol Shelley.

50. Minutes Silence
The Committee held a minutes silence in memory of Councillor Des Moffatt.
51. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters
to be considered by the Committee. No such declarations were made.

52. Public Question Time
There were no public questions

53. S/19/0703 - The construction of a new road, to link the A419
Commonhead Roundabout to the proposed New Eastern Villages

(NEV) development including improvements to the existing

Commonhead Roundabout and Pack Hill, new junctions with Pack Hill,

The Marsh and Wanborough Road, new footway/cycleway and
associated earthworks, drainage works and landscaping. (Land East
Of The A419, Between Commonhead Roundabout And Land North Of
Wanborough Road, Swindon)

In respect of application numbered S/19/0703 - The construction of a new road, to
link the A419 Commonhead Roundabout to the proposed New Eastern Villages
(NEV) development including improvements to the existing Commonhead
Roundabout and Pack Hill, new junctions with Pack Hill, The Marsh and Wanborough
Road, new footway/cycleway and associated earthworks, drainage works and
landscaping. (Land East Of The A419, Between Commonhead Roundabout And
Land North Of Wanborough Road, Swindon) the Committee considered: -

(@) An application for permission to construct a new road;
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage;
(© The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with
the Committee Agenda,;
(d) The comments at the meeting of the following interested persons:-
Name Address/Organisation

Councillor Gary Sumner Swindon Borough Council

Page 11



Sam Howell On behalf of the Applicant (Swindon Borough
Council)
Councillor Russell Holland Ward Councillor

Councillors John Ballman and Nick Burns-Howell spoke in respect of this application.

Submissions in support of the application can be broadly summarised as:

The proposed road would link the New Eastern Villages development with the
Commonhead Junction and formed part of the strategic transport package for
the New Eastern Villages, as identified in Policy NC3 of the Local Plan.

The New Eastern Villages planned to deliver approximately 8,000 homes, 40
hectres of employment land and associated retail, community, education and
leisure facilities.

The supplementary planning document identified the crucial role of the
Southern Connector Road in the delivery of the New Eastern Villages.

The application was submitted in April 2019 and amended following
consultation on the application with further consultations undertaken in July
and September 2019.

The Southern Connector Road comprised a single carriageway road
approximately 7.3 metres wide and approximately 2.5km in length between
the proposed Foxbridge village and the Commonhead Junction.

The development of a single carriageway was intended to discourage strategic
use.

The proposed Southern Connector Road would incorporate a segregated
pedestrian/cycle path on the north/east side of the carriageway and pedestrian
route on the east/west side. Provision has also been made to ensure the
[...]
07/1365)
for the demolition of existing stadium and construction of a new stadium, racing building,
training kennels, new stands, acoustic barrier, car parking and associated development
including minor access works to western access and laying out of open space/linear park.
(Amended Proposals) (Modification to reserved matters approval reference
S/RES/16/0036)

Site Location: Abbey Stadium, Lady Lane, Swindon
Case Officer: Mrs Janet Busby

Agent: N/A Applicant
George Edwards
Abbey Stadium
Lady Lane
Swindon
SN2 4DN

Officers Report

Background:

1 This application for the approval of reserved matters, relates to revised proposals to
re-develop the Abbey Stadium whilst retaining it on its existing site; it seeks approval of the
access, the appearance, the landscaping, the layout and the scale of the development. The
application is brought back to Planning Committee in accordance with the Resolution from
the meeting in November 2018.

2 The proposals are to modify to the existing track for greyhound and speedway racing, to
construct a new stadium building, customer facilities, a new acoustic barrier, car parking
and include the laying out of part of the open space/linear park, the equipped play area and
multi-use games area (MUGA). The application was called to Planning Committee for
determination by Clir G Sumner, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and was
considered at the meeting held on November 2018 when it was resolved that:

(1) That the Head of Planning, Heritage and Regulatory Services be authorised to approve
the Reserved Matters, subject to the planning conditions set out in the report, together
with the additional and amended conditions set out below and upon the completion of a

Page 1 of 26

Page 33



App No S/RES/18/0027JABU

Section 106 agreement in the terms set out in the report to mitigate the impact of the
development and to ensure the satisfactory completion of the stadium development and
the other strategic development including the open space and play areas and the
construction of the necessary drainage infrastructure. The Head of Planning, Heritage
and Regulatory Services be authorised to explore in conjunction with the Interim Director
of Law and in consultation with the Cabinet Member and Chair of Planning details of an
Escrow Account jointly controlled by the developer and Swindon Borough Council.

In the event that the applicant fails to enter into an agreement under the above
terms, the application should be brought back to the committee for
re-consideration. (our emboldening)

In the event that the applicant fails to agree to an extension of time for the determination
of the application to enable the Council as Local Planning Authority to deal with these
matters, then the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to
refuse the approval of reserved matters.

(2) That a report be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee in respect of
breaches of the previously agreed Planning Permission and Section 106 Agreement.

(3) That Ward Councillors and the Parish Council be consulted on the travel plan associated
with the application through a Section 106 agreement.

(4) That access for construction traffic to the site shall be from the North side of the site.
Summary of Recommendation:

That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to APPROVE
the reserved matters, subject to the conditions set out in the report (together with any
amended, omitted or additional conditions) upon the completion of a Section 106 obligation
to mitigate the impact of the development and to ensure the satisfactory completion of the
stadium development and the other strategic infrastructure, including the open space and
play areas and the construction of the necessary drainage infrastructure.

In the event that the applicant fails to enter into an agreement or fails to agree to an
extension of time for the determination of the application to enable the Council as Local
Planning Authority to deal with these matters, then the Head of Planning, Regulatory
Services and Heritage be authorised to refuse the approval of reserved matters and;

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, in consultation with the Head of
Legal Services, be authorised to take planning enforcement action and other legal action
regarding the breaches of the s106 planning obligation.

3 It is recommended that the section 106 agreement should include the following matters;

a) No additional housing is to be developed until the new stadium is operational and
substantially complete. (The definition of operational and substantial completion to be
agreed in the s106 agreement.)

b) Other extant permissions and approvals previously granted for alternative proposals (the
revised outline S/OUT/14/0833 and subsequent reserved matters approval S/RES/16/0036
for the new stadium) are to be revoked.

Page 2 of 26

Page 34



App No S/RES/18/0027JABU

c) A full application for an alternative re-development of the stadium that includes an area of
land owned by the Council (S/16/0959) is to be withdrawn.

d) The outstanding drainage details that are to be agreed by the Council and Lead Local
Flood Authority to be constructed and implemented by an agreed long stop date.

e) The construction and laying out of the open space/linear park, including the equipped
play area and multi-use games area (MUGA) consequent to the revised stadium proposals
to be carried out by an agreed long stop date.

4 When the application was previously considered at the November 2018 meeting, a draft
section 106 agreement had been submitted by the applicant, to propose works commencing
on site in November with completion of the new stadium by June 2019. It was anticipated
that rapid progress would be made to agree the above Heads of Terms, following the above
Resolution in November 2018 to complete the agreement; however alongside the
negotiations with the Head of Legal Services, earlier in 2019 further revised planning
proposals for the re-development of the stadium were submitted as follows;

a) Relocation of the stadium building to the north of the racing tracks;

b) Maodification to the racing facilities for speedway and greyhound racing;

¢) Modification to the proposed acoustic barrier

d) Modifications to the car parking layout, provision for taxi and coach drop-off areas;
and

e) Modifications to the open space to take account of the above alterations and to
ensure that appropriate access for pedestrians to the stadium is provided.

5 As the application had previously been called to Planning Committee for determination
and as the heads of terms for the section 106 agreement were not complete, authority is
sought for the Head of Planning in conjunction with the Head of Legal Services to agree the
above changes to the reserved matters application and to conclude the terms of the s106
agreement.

Planning history

6 The planning history of the Abbey Stadium is lengthy and complex. The first outline
planning permission was granted in 2011 for the demolition of the existing stadium and
construction of a new stadium, with youth training facilities, business floor space
(16,745sgm) a care home and 450 dwellings with the means of access not reserved.

7 Subsequently, before any applications for reserved matters approval were submitted a
further outline application, made under section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended) (reference S/12/1826) was granted in 2013. Principally this application
modified some of the original outline planning conditions, to enable the development to be
implemented in phases or sub-phases. Both permissions were linked to a section 106
agreement for the payment of developer contributions to mitigate the impact of the
development and to control the phasing and implementation of the development. A planning
condition limits the time within which applications for the approval of reserved matters could
be submitted; this is before the expiration of 5 years which was 8™ August 2018.
Consequently no further applications for reserved matters approval can be made.

8 Several reserved matters applications were approved in 2014, 2015 and 2016 for
residential development at the site and for the construction of roads and strategic drainage.

Page 3 of 26

Page 35



App No S/RES/18/0027JABU

Applications for 66 and 120 homes, reference S/RES/13/0951 and S/RES/13/1188 for
Persimmon Homes/Charles Church were approved and a further 121 homes for reference
S/RES/14/1539 for Barrett Homes and later a further 16 houses (reference
S/RES/16/1050). An application for reserved matters approval for a 73 bed care home
(S/RES/13/1656) was developed by the Milestones Trust. All these developments are
completed and occupied.

9 In April 2015 a third outline planning permission was granted, reference S/OUT/14/0833,
to modify the original permission, for a mixed use development comprising up to 100
dwellings, car parking for stadium events, a fire station, access, landscaping and open
space. It replaced the former employment use with additional housing and a new provision
for a site for a new fire station for the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
(DFWFRS). This new permission was subject to a Deed of Variation to link to the existing
s106 agreement and included triggers to control the implementation and delivery of the new
stadium together with a revised phasing programme for the construction and laying out of
the open space.

10 In August 2016 reserved matters approval, reference S/RES/16/0036 was granted for
the demolition of the existing stadium and the construction of a new stadium, racing
building, training kennels, market, new stands, car parking and associated development on
land to the east of the existing site. This approval has not been implemented.

11 Later in 2016 a modified proposal for full planning permission was submitted to
re-develop the stadium on land located slightly to the east of the above proposals, including
an area of land owned by the Borough Council. This application (reference S/16/0959) was
not determined, partly as the sale of the Council owned land did not proceed; the applicant
was advised to withdraw this alternative proposal in advance of this current application
being determined, but at the present time it remains pending determination.

12 Another application for reserved matters approval for an additional 56 dwellings for
Persimmon Homes was approved (reference S/RES/16/0357). Reserved matters approval
was granted for the laying out and construction of the open space/linear park. Both of these
applications were made pursuant to the later 2016 outline planning permission
(S/0UT/14/0833). The additional 56 dwellings have been constructed, completed and are
occupied, but the other reserved matters approval for the open space was not implemented
and the area was not laid out. Overall 379 dwellings have been permitted at the site and the
majority of these are occupied.

13 An application for the discharge of planning conditions relating to drainage was approved
at the end of 2016, but the works to implement this drainage scheme have not been carried
out. In August 2018 just in advance of the expiry date for any further reserved matters
applications to be submitted, a final application for the approval of reserved matters for the
construction of an additional 127 dwellings on land to the east of the existing stadium was
made; this application is pending consideration and determination. A further discharge of
condition application for the drainage scheme modified to reflect this application was
submitted and is pending consideration.

The Proposal:

14 The application seeks approval to demolish the existing stadium building buildings and to

Page 4 of 26

Page 36



App No S/RES/18/0027JABU

build a replacement stadium building on the opposite site of the race track and to
re-construct speedway and greyhound racing 
[...]
 seek to
approve applications for sustainable development where possible.” (para 38 NPPF 2019).

91 Taking account of all of the above material planning considerations, the NPPF and the
relevant policies in the Local Plan set out above, it is considered that provided that a new
section 106 agreement is concluded without further delay and includes appropriate time
limits/long-stop dates and triggers for delivery, the proposals will secure the re-development
of the stadium to provide new facilities for speedway and greyhound racing, whilst also
mitigating the noise impacts and providing for the construction of the open space, the
equipped areas of play and the drainage infrastructure in a timely manner without further
delays or uncertainty.

Recommendation

92 That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to
APPROVE the Reserved Matters, subject to the planning conditions set out in the report,
together with any amended, omitted or additional conditions, upon the completion of a
Section 106 agreement to mitigate the impact of the development, including for acoustic
mitigation and to ensure the satisfactory completion of the stadium development and the
other strategic development including the open space and play areas and the construction
of the necessary drainage infrastructure. In the event that the applicant fails to enter into an
agreement before 30" November 2019 or fails to agree to an extension of time for the
determination of the application to enable the Council as Local Planning Authority to deal
with these matters, then the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be
authorised to refuse the approval of reserved matters.

Conditions/Reasons
External facing materials

Page 21 of 26

Page 53



App No S/RES/18/0027JABU

1. Prior to the commencement of works above damp proof course level to construct the
stadium buildings, race buildings stands and for the avoidance of doubt other buildings
shown on drawing 3320/0150 rev G

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: - Councillors Timothy Swinyard (Chair), Alan Bishop, Malcolm Davies,
Paul Dixon, Robert Jandy, Jenny Jefferies, Nick Martin, Stan Pajak, Carol Shelley,
Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ballman, Nick Burns-
Howell, Steph Exell and James Robbins.

54. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters
to be considered by the Committee. No such declarations were made.

55. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meetings held on 12" November and 2™
December 2019, be confirmed and signed.

56. Public Question Time
There were no public questions

57. S/RES/18/0027/JABU Reserved matters application (following outline
planning permission S/07/1365) for the demolition of existing stadium
and construction of a new stadium, racing building, training kennels,
new stands, acoustic barrier, car parking and associated development

including minor access works to western access and laying out of
open spacel/linear park. (Amended Proposals) (Modification to
reserved matters approval reference S/IRES/16/0036) (Ward St.
Andrews) (HPRS&H)

In respect of application numbered S/RES/18/0027/JABU — (Reserved matters
application (following outline planning permission S/07/1365) for the demolition of
existing stadium and construction of a new stadium, racing building, training kennels,
new stands, acoustic barrier, car parking and associated development including
minor access works to western access and laying out of open space/linear park.
(Amended Proposals) (Modification to reserved matters approval reference
S/RES/16/0036)) the Committee considered: -

(@) An application for permission to construct a new road;

(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage;
(© The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with
the Committee Agenda,;
(d) The comments at the meeting of the following interested persons:-
Name Address/Organisation
Clarke Osbourne Gaming International

Stephanie Poyntz Resident



Rhiannon Ford Resident

Adele Walker Resident
Maggie Walton Resident
Helen Gamblin Resident

Councillor Vera Tomlinson Ward Councillor

Councillors Stan Pajak, Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts spoke in respect of this
application.

The application can be broadly summarised as:

e The reserved matters application related to the redevelopment of Abbey
Stadium and provide new facilities for speedway and greyhound racing to
construct the layout of the open space.

e The reserved matters were the access, appearance, the landscaping and the
scale of the development.

e The application was an alternative proposal to develop the existing site and
was previously considered by the Committee in November 2018 where the
Head of Planning, Heritage and Regulatory Services was authorised to
approve the reserve matters subject to conditions and the completion of a
Section 106 Agreement.

e Arevised layout was submitted in 2019 which involved the construction of a
replacement stadium building on the opposite side of the race track and to re-
construct the speedway and greyhound racing tracks within the current
stadium, changes to car parking and the acoustic barriers.

e The application had been brought back to Committee due to the proposed
changes, set out within the report, and due to changes to the proposed
Section 106 Agreement to ensure the facilities and infrastructure that should
have been provided are delivered prior to further housing development at set
milestones of housing development.

¢ |If the Section 106 Agreement was not concluded the report recommended that
the Head of Planning, Heritage and Regulatory Services be authorised to
refuse the application.

e Officers had been working with the applicant to agree a new timetable for the
delivery of the new application and to safeguard and retain existing facilities
and travel plan.

e A further application for reserved matters submitted in 2018 for 127 homes to
the east is currently out for consultation and is pending consideration.

e The Council’s Landscaping Officer had raised concerns including the design of
the acoustic barrier changes to the location of open space and landscaping;
these were set out within paragraph 26 of the report.

e Studies had shown that it was not possible to maintain existing racing noise
levels when moving the development to the east with the current sound
retention proposals or with the models set out in paragraphs 71 and 72 of the
report. There were currently no noise mitigation measures in place.

¢ In balance with the acoustic barriers and improvements to the stadium officers
recommended that the Head of Planning, Heritage and Regulatory Services
be authorised to approve the application subject to the conditions set out
within the report and the successful conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement.

Submissions in support of the application can be broadly summarised as:



e The stadium had operated continually for over 60 years promoting speedway
and greyhound racing.

e The application included the creation of improved facilities and provision of
housing.

¢ In 2016 outline planning permission was granted for the demolition of the
existing stadium and building of a new stadium to the east of the existing site
in a manner permitting the continuation of existing activities and this had been
the subject of a modified application.

e As the result of construction issues the application was revised to develop the
new stadium on the existing site with a proposal to build 127 houses on the
land to the east of the stadium originally designated for the new stadium.

e There were many advantages to this proposal including access, landscaping
and car parking and use of the local amenity and after discussions with
planning officers a revised application was submitted to the Planning Authority
on 13" November 2018.

e Work had been undertaken with officers to timetable construction of the
development whilst allowing access to current facilities whilst improvements
were being made.

e The application was to build the stadium on the opposite side of the race track
to the existing stadium facilities to allow uninterrupted access to existing
facilities and to allow the development to be completed faster.

e The development included the construction of an acoustic barrier enclosing
the racetrack and speedway pits (this would be constructed in two stages).

e The start and finish lines of the race track will be reversed and speedway pits
would be moved to the northern side of the track closest to the A419 and
move noise in this general direction where the general noise levels are higher.

e The public announcement sound system would be updated and would
minimise overspill of sound.

e There would be a dedicated phone line for use during construction,
communication would be maintained with local residents and liaison events
with local residents would be held during the construction phase.

e There was a noise management plan which was a live document and as
speedway events finished before 11:00pm there should be no issue in
meeting the sound levels set out in paragraphs 45 and 46.

e The design implementation plan reduced the delivery period for the stadium
work and set out milestones for construction of residential properties and with
approval of the Committee remodelling work would commence immediately
and the scheme would be completely by the end of 2020.

e The stadium had a good record of greyhound care.

e The history of the application before was both lengthy and complex and the
developer had already made money from houses and other development
which was envisaged as supporting the development of the stadium.

e Assurances from the developer that work could start immediately following the
receipt of the necessary approvals.

e That the development of the stadium was necessary to support speedway
racing in the town.

e That consideration of greyhound racing was not a material concern for the
Committee.

Submissions opposing the application can be broadly summarised as:



e The Swindon Borough Local Plan stated that successful growth in the town
were supported by a long term vision and plan, whereas greyhound racing
was in a long term decline as a spectator sport across the country.

¢ A number of tracks across the United Kingdom and Ireland had closed over
the previous year with at least one stadium being redeveloped as housing.

e |t would be more sensible to replace the greyhound facilities with other more
sustainable uses.

e Greyhound racing was banned in several countries and it was hoped by
objectors that it would also be banned nationally in the near future making the
facility redundant.

e Opponents had been to the track on 75 occasions that there was greyhound
racing over the previous two years and the stadium was only at approximately
15% of capacity and attendances had been decreasing over the last year.

e An average of greyhounds are killed daily and distressing scenes at grey
hound meetings had been shown on television.

¢ Cruelty to greyhounds involved in racing are regularly reported by social
media and the public were moving away from the sport.

e The Council should request that the stadium is redeveloped in a way that
would increase public participation and not for greyhound racing which would
leave the stadium as a white elephant.

e The application should be refused because of the poor record of looking after
dogs participating in the sport.

e Dog racing was financially dependent on betting and this could have an
adverse effect on the mental health of those people participating, including on
young children who had been taken to the track.

e Twitter feeds had shown young children with betting slips and children could
be encouraged to bet with a minimum stake of 25 pence and research had
shown the number of 11-16 year old children with betting problems had risen
sharply over the last few years.

e Exposing children to gambling ran contrary to the Council’s own policies and
undermined health and wellbeing in the Borough as well as objective 6 of the
Local Plan.

e Participants in speedway had made their own choice to take part and was a
more family friendly sport.

e The proposal did not support jobs or the local economy.

e Dogs at the track were often mistreated and there was poor veterinary support
available onsite.

e The development of a greyhound track would not enhance the town’s
reputation.

Resolved — (1) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be
authorised to approve the Reserved Matters, subject to (i) the planning conditions set
out in the report, together with any amended, omitted or additional conditions, and (ii)
upon the completion of a Section 106 agreement to mitigate the impact of the
development, including for acoustic mitigation and to ensure the satisfactory
completion of the stadium development and the other strategic development
including the open space and play areas and the construction of the necessary
drainage infrastructure and securing a sum for the making of a Traffic Regulation
Order in the vicinity of the site if visitor parking for events at the stadium results in an
unacceptable impact on the nearby residential roads.

(2) That in the event that the applicant fails to enter into an agreement or fails to



agree to an extension of time for the determination of the application to enable the
Council as Local Planning Authority to deal with these matters, then the Head of
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to refuse the approval of
reserved matters.



